
DEPARTMENT OF THE AIR FORCE 
99TH MISSION SUPPORT GROUP (ACC) 

NELLIS AIR FORCE BASE NEVADA 

Readiness – Safety - Professionalism 

 

 

 

Colonel Kevin A. Mares 

Commander 

4420 Grissom Ave, Ste 205 

Nellis AFB NV  89191-6522 

 

 

Ms. John Greenewald Jr 

The Black Vault 

27305 W Live Oak Road 

Suite 1203 

Castaic, CA 91384 

 

Dear Mr. Greenewald 

 

This letter is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) case 2023-01352-F, to obtain copies of all emails, 

with any level of classification which contain the following keywords: “Unidentified Aerial” and/or “unidentified anomalous” 

and/or “Area 51” and/or “Dreamland” with emails specifically from the spokesperson Nellis Air Force Base. The records you have 

requested are being provided to you, with all personal information withheld under FOIA Exemption 6 (b)(6).  Release of personal 

information “would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.” 

If you disagree and interpret this response as an adverse action, you may write to the Secretary of the Air Force, 

Through: Nellis AFB FOIA, 5870 Devlin Drive, Nellis AFB NV 89191, within 90 calendar days from the date of this letter.  

Include in the appeal your reasons for reconsideration and attach a copy of this letter. You may also submit your appeal on-line at 

the Air Force Public Access Link, https://www.efoia.af.mil/palMain.aspx. 

You may also contact the Air Force FOIA Public Liaison Officer, Mr. Robert Bivins, at the AF FOIA Public Liaison 

Office (SAF/CN), 1800 Air Force Pentagon, Washington, DC 20330-1800, DAF.FOIA@us.af.mil or 703-614-8500.  You may 

also seek dispute resolution services from the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) and can find information on this 

Office at ogis@nara.gov.  Using the dispute resolution services will not affect your appeal or appeal rights. 

The FOIA provides for the collection of fees based on the costs of processing a FOIA request and your fee category.  In 

this case, there are no processing fees associated with this request. My point of contact for this matter is Ms. Susan Cunningham at 

702-652-9821 or email nellis.foia@us.af.mil. 

 

               Sincerely 

 

 

 

 

               KEVIN A. MARES 

         Colonel, USAF 

         Commander 



The Black Vault
The Black Vault is the largest online Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)
document clearinghouse in the world.  The research efforts here are
responsible for the declassification of hundreds of thousands of pages

released by the U.S. Government & Military.

Discover the Truth at: http://www.theblackvault.com

This document is made available through the declassification efforts 
and research of John Greenewald, Jr., creator of: 

http://www.theblackvault.com


From: 
To: 

"', 
S4Jbject: 
Date: 

Media, 

57 WGIPA Command Info 

~~~~~~~~ ~""""';; ~kh~'~fii:\ =====JI~U~SAAF~A~C~C~5"7~W~G~IBPA.; iikh~'lli'i:\ :::J 
F : Area 51 Access Request (Rooted to AFMC) 

Friday, March 18, 2022 11:33:2 1 AM 

Passing this one on to you, Probably needs to go to DOE. 

Respectfully, 
kb)(6} 

Chief, Command Information 
Nell is AFB Public Affairs 
USAFWC 157 WG 199 ABW I NlTR 

D"'; Bb}(6} II DSN; Lfb_}(6_} __ ----' 
C&' bX6} I 
Website: www.nellis.af.mil 
Facebook ITwitter I IG: @ Nel1isAFB 

-----Original Message-----
From: AFMC/PA Workflow <AFMC. PA. Workflow@us.af, mil> 
Sent: Friday, March 18,202211:27 AM 
To: 57 WGfPA Command Info <57WG.PA.Command lnfo@us,af,mil> 
Subject: Assistance Requested: Area 51 Access Request (Routed to AFMC) 

57 WG/PA Team, 

Please see the below request that was routed to our workflow. 1 know the 
likely answer), but don't know what the appropriate PA office that might 
provide that response, Thank you for your assistance, 

VIR 

, b}(6} IDAF 
Public Affairs Operations Manager 
HQ AFMC Public Affairs 
4375 Chid law Road, Room 8225 
Wright-Patterson AFB, OH 45433 
Comm: [b}(6) I DSN: "'fb"'}(6"}---' 

Mobile!rext: fb}(6) I 
-----Original Message-----
From: noreply@dma.mil <noreply@dma.mil> 
Sent: Friday, March 18,20229: 19 AM 
To: A FMC/PA Workflow <AFMC. PA.Workflow@us.af. mil> 
Subject: Request for Area 51 Access 

This message was sent from the Air Force Materiel Command website. 

Message From: fb}(6) 

Email: f Lb_X_6} _____ -' 



Message: 

Hello, 

I have a YouTube channel called Travel Jack. I would li ke to request 
somethi ng that has never been done before - civilian access to Area 51! 

Obviously, I agree not to film or show anything unauthorized or sensitive in 
nature, and I will also agree to have my content reviewed before publishing. 
I also agree to be accompanied by an official escort who will determine what 
areas of the property I will be allowed to see. Even if I don't see any of 
the facilities, and you just drive me around the outer desert areas, it would 
still be unprecedented and a wonderful opportunity to do something never done 
before. I also agree that any and all inforn13tion publicly shared will be 
unclassified and/or authorized for public release. 

Also, ifl should happen to see or learn any infonnation that is classified, 
secret, or sensitive, I agree that I will not publish, release, or share that 
information in the interests of national security. I am prepared to sign 
applicable waivers & docs. 

Thank you fo r contacting the AFMC Public Affairs Office. Our hours are Monday 
to Friday, 8am-5pm ET. Please include your name, phone number, email and 
query. A member of our team will reply as soon as possible. Have a great day! 



From: ~b}(6) 

To: 

Subject: : i i 
Date: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 10:54:00 AM 

Good morning, gentlemen . Sharing the below link on an alleged Area 51-adjacent "training area" 

from an obscure blog and press release aggregator, Brinkwire, for your awareness. Standing by to 

address or take action based on your assessment of the "report." 

VIR, 

Lt' -,-X6,-} -:-:-~--,-::::-:c--,-,:-:-::-,I USAF 
Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk:!'X6} II D5N: Lf' :.:.}(6:.:.}_ ---' 
Mobile: t b}(6) I 

Website: www.nellis.af.mil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From: rb}(6) I USAF ACC 57 WG/PA <C~b-,,}(6,,-} _______ ----,F 
Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 10:03 AM 

To: t'}(6} IU5AF ACC 57 WG/PA q~,~,,~}~~~~~~~~ 

Cc: P61(ih I USAF ACC ;,57~W::G=/=P::A=<=Fb=}(=6}~~~~5 __ ---,r; [b}(6) 
F'X6} IU5AF ACC 57 WG/PA 1('X6} ~ 

Subject: Brinkwire article 

Sir, 

Just saw this post come up regarding the "discovery" of an apparent training area on Google Maps. 

Seems harmless enough but could lead to more attention. We'll keep an eye out for any follow ups 

or queries. 

htt os :/Ie n. b ri n kwi re . co m Is oorts/a -goog I e-m a os-u se r -d i scoye rs-a-m i I ita ry-tra i n i n g -ca m 0 - 0 n Iy-a -few­

m i les-away-from -a rea -511 

Chief - Media Operations 

Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk: ~b)(6} I 



Website: www,oel l js af.mjl 

Facebook lTwitter 11G: @NellisAFB 



From: 
To: 

"', 
Subject: 
Date: 

Sir, 

Saturday, November 12, 2022 2:07:44 PM 

Please see below FYSA only at thi s time. BL: looks like a habitual local leaker of red flag 
schedule/participant info was recently raided as part ofa reportedly joint OSlfFBI 
investigation. Will advise further as deta ils come in. 

[bX6} I 

VIR, 

['X6} I USAF 

Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk:[bX6} I D5N:fbX6} 
Mobile: Kb}(6) I '---------' 
Website: www.oellis .af.mil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From: kb}(6) IUSAF ACC 57 WGIPA 4<L'.cX6_} ______ --'f> 
Date: Saturday, Nov 12, 2022, I :56 PM 
To: kb)(6) I USAF AFOS I AFOSlfOct 206 <:I!j:!i'b1!X!!l6IC=====::JP, ~[;;b:8'X6~}====:J 
b}(6) USAF AFOSI AFOSI/HQIPA <j(b)(6} r 
Cc: b}(6) USAF ACC NlTR/CC <tbii6\ 

USAF ACC NTTRJCV (18) bX6} ~'X6} 
WG/PA ll'b)(6) P,kb}(6) 
<J(bll61 

. , = C ·'e, ~b}(6) 
I USAF ACC 57 

I USAF ACC 4}4 CTSfCC 
IUSAF ACC 57 OGfCC P,Rb}(6) 

1<)~b}~(6L} :::;:==:;;:::r---,F, kh\(fl\ 
IUSAF ACC 57 WGfCV 

J h)(fiI I 
Subject: Dreamland Resort op 

Hi , fb}(6) ~ Saw this in Google alerts today and was hoping you could provide some 
amplifying info: https;Uwww.the-suo.com!oews/6659065/mysteQ.-area-ioyestigator-home­
raided! 

We 've (PA) pointed out to leaders over the past year or so that there are continual info leaks 
and apparent unauthori zed access to the base to procure imagery, so curious if this OSI/FBI op 
was informed by some of that and want to be postured to respond to any follow-on queries 
from specifica ll y local media. Thanks much! 

VIR, 



Ltb,-}(6_} ,-,-,--cc---,-",--,--,-,----"c-'I.USAF 
Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I S7 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk, bX6} I DSN f bX6} 
Mobile: b)(6} '-------' 

Website: www nellis at mil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 



From: Kb)(6} I USAF ACe 57 WGIPA 

~b~)(:6~) ~~~~~~~l tb~)(~6~\ ~::~~~~~I ~~~b~X6~}~~::::~~~~~. To: 
"', 57 WGIPA Media ops 

Date: 
FW: REQUEST FOR CORRECTION II Request for info on raid by OS! at homes owned by Rb}(6) Ion Nov. 3 
Friday, November 18, 2022 9:06:00 AM 

Subject: 

Media colleagues, 

I'd like to jump in here to clarify a couple things, starting with assurance t hat we're not approaching 

you for correction as a critique of your reporting methods, but rather to assist you with accurately 

conveying the facts of the matter. Firstly,Rb)(6} Iwas simply following our standard 

operat ing procedure by providing my name for attribut ion as t he base spokesperson, as that is my 

role as Chief of Nellis PA; there is no covering up or hot water here. 

We (Nellis AFB) became aware of reports of the raids on f"b"'}(6"-}_---'1 properties, but hadlhave no 

other information on the Air Force's or FBI's role in either the raids or the ongoing investigation. We 

simply aren't the appropriate organizat ion to speak on the matter, which is why we referred Fb)(6} I 

[bX6} I to AF05(fPA. 

I hope this helps clarify our posit ion and reason for seeking a correction. As noted initially, any 

additional questions about the Air Force's role in the investigation should be forwarded to AFOSI/PA. 

Thanks for your time and attention here. 

VIR, 

L1b~}~~} ______ ~lu5AF 
Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

U5AFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk: Ib}(6} II D5N: IbX6} 
Website: www nell is at mil '--------' 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From: ~Fb~~~}~~_~_~~~~~~_--" 
Sent: Thursday, November 17, 2022 9:56 AM 

To: tb}(6} IU5AF ACC 57 WG/PA 1b}(6} ~ 
Cc: [b}(6) 

Subject: [URL Verdict: Neut rall [Non-DoD Source] Re: REQUEST FOR CORRECTION II Request for info 

on raid by OSI at homes owned byRb)(6} Ion Nov. 3 

This is, IMHO, a case of~b}(6) Fovering herself. By phone, I ran by what I heard basically 

happened in the raids. She told me to attribute what she said to i b)((i\ · · (but not her). She said 

she could "confirm it happened" and "we are aware of the operation and t he evidence seized." She 

also said "it is an operation that is ongoing" and that it was a "joint investigation" involving Air 



Force OSI and FBI, and also they were responding "at the base leveL" 

Perhaps she did not realize she confirmed the operation (raids at two houses owned by the Area 51 

webmaster, etc), and got in hot water with her boss. She specifically t old me to use f b}(6) las 

"Nellis spokesperson" to confirm on the record what I described to her. It's obvious what she was 

confirming. 

I was frankly surprised that the Air Force did confirm it while t he FBI not surprisingly rebuffed our 

inquiry. However, I stand by what I reported, as she acknowledged what I related to her and asked 

me to attribute it to the lieutenant. 

Let me know if you have further questions. 

O"n,"T"h_u,~N_O_V_1_7~, 2_0_2_2_a_, 9_ ,_3_5 _A_M-\t'o:x;;:6}:;:;;;;::-----------'IU5AF ACC 57 WG/PA 
<[ b}(6) P wrote: 

Good morning, 

Thank you for reaching out and for your continued coverage of Nellis AFB. Based on the statement 

~b)(6} I provided for t his story, we request t hat you please correct the following 

errors/misquotes: 

1, Lrb_X6-,}-,-,_-,---_..Jldid not say "agents from the U.S. Air Force and FBI recently raided homes in 

Clark and Lincoln counties in an investigation of a man who operates a website about the top­

secret military base known as Area 51 ." 

2. ~b}(6) Idid not provide details about the OSI/FBI operation, including when and 

where it occurred, because ~b}(6) ps not privy to that information. 

3. Kb)(6} I did not decline t o "elaborate on the basis for the investigation," but stated 

you should reach out to AFOSI Public Affairs because, at t he base/wing-level, we are not privy t o 

details about the investigation. Air Force OSI Public Affairs is the appropriate agency for your 

inquiry regarding details about the ongoing investigation. 

Thank you for your time and considering this request. Please feel free to contact me with any 

questions or concerns you may have. 

Vir, 
Kb)(6} 

Media Operations Chief 

Nellis Air Force Base Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk. 'IbX6} II DSN ,tb}(6} 
Facebook ITwitter IIG : @NC'eC-lIi-'-sA:-:F:::B-~ 
57WG,pA,MedjaOQs@us,aLmjl 



-----Original Message----­

From: 57 WG/PA Media Ops 

Sent: Wednesday, November 16, 2022 11:47 AM 
To: Kb}(6) 

Subject: RE: [URL Verdict: Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Request for info on raid by OSI at homes 

owned by rb}(6) Ion Nov. 3 

Any inquiries regarding Air Force involvement in ~b}(6) Isituation should be forwarded to the 

Air Force Office of Special Invest igations' Public Affairs office, as this is an open and ongoing law 

enforcement investigation between the las Vegas FBI and Air Force OSI. You can att ribute t his 

information to ~b}(6) I Nellis Air Force Base spokesperson. 

However, please reach out to AFOSI Public Affairs with any follow-up questions or requests: 

htt ps :/Iwww.osj .af.mj l/Contact -Us/ 

Thank you for reaching out. 

Nellis Public Affairs 

Media Operations 

57WG PA.MedjaOQs@us.af.mjl 

-----Original Message----­

From : ¥b)(6} 
Sent: w" e"d-:-n-e-SdC"a-y-, "CN-o-ve-m--;-be- r-:l"6'--, ""20"'2"2:-1"1:-::-16;-;-A:-M;---' 

To: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <s7WG PA Med jaOps@us af mi l> 

Subject : fURL Verdict : Neutral][Non-DoD Source] Request for info on raid by OSI at homes owned 

by~b)(6} I on Nov. 3 

Hello, 

1 would like information you can release on the Nov. 3 raids on homes in Rachel and Las Vegas, 

Nev. owned by "Dreamland Resort" webmaster~b}(6) IThanks. 

Best, 

[b}(6) 

Reporter - Breaking News 

1111 W. Bonanza Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 

w. "1,MX6") --' I C ! "' '''')(6'') -----, 



< https;/lrevjewjournal .com/sports> < http;/lres .cloudjnary.com/stephens 

medja/image/u pload/y1491093117/RJ/Master%20Sig%20Logo/Facebook Sjg 1.png> 

<http'/lres cloudjna ry com/stephens-

med j a/j m a ge/u p load Iv 14910931171RJ 1M a ste r%2 OSjg% 20 Logo/l nstag ra m Sj g. p ng> 

<h tt p ; /Ires . c lou dina rv. com Istep hen s-

med ja Ii m a ge/u p load Iy 149 1093117/RJ 1M a ste r%2 OSig% 20 LogofIwjtter Sj g. p ng> 

<http;/lres.cloudjnarvcom/stephens 

med ja Ij m a ge/u p load Iv 1491089024/RJ 1M a ste r%2 OSjg% 20 LogolS ky I j ne Sjg. P ng > 

Reporter - Breaking News 

1111 W. Bonanza Road, Las Vegas, Nevada 89106 
w. [b}(6} Ie. [bX6} I 

lIlM&llll 
1Il 



From: 
To: 

"', 
S4Jbject: 
Date: 

b}(6) ~~~i~~===:J~~iZ'j~~f-:1i<i'" ' 6 
b 6 7 WGlpA; kh\{fj) JU~~C; 57 WGlpA; "l<b~X6!l}=J 
b}(6) ; ¥b}(6) I USAF ACCJJl...Y:1.rliPA I!.!: 

urce] Please Consider 
Tuesday, August 24, 202 1 1:39:00 PM 

Please do forward to the LA office and cc ACC/PAC. Leaning toward non-concur pending any inputs 

from LA, Thanks, 

VIR, 

~R'~}(6~}=======:J1 USAF 
Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 
Desq>X6} II D5N, Lf'_}(6_} __ ---' 
Mobile, ['X6} I 
Website: www nell js af mjl 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From, ~t,,,}(6:!.} _______ ___'IUSAF ACC 57 WG/PA <L" ::..X6-'-} _______ ---'~ 
Sent: Tuesday, August 24, 20211:34 PM 
To: ACC 57 WG/PA <[>X6} p 

~~~l~;~~:,~:::~;;CI ~~:;A:C;C,5l7~W;iG~/~PA~1~>xi6i) ~~~~'E~~~I~; ~Fb~}~'}~~~ "-"-'---___ ----'1 USAF ACC 57 WG/PA 1"6) f; F'X6} 
USAF ACC 57 WG/PA 1"6) 1 ; ~t,_"}(6:!.} ________ _'IUSAF ACC 57 
WG/PA 1'b)(6) 

Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Please Consider 

Sir, 

Below is a request to tour the NTIR and create a video production to dispel "alien/UFO" 

conspiracies. Should we go ahead and send this to the Hollywood office? 

Vir, 

"y>",X6",} ---:c=,--;-c::-:~ _ ___,ILt, USAF 
Nellis AFB Public Affairs 
USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk: lff'~)(6~)==:::::J 
Website: www.nelijs.aLmjl 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From: fL' _}(6_} ____________ -' 



Sent: Tuesday, Au gust 24, 20211:07 PM 

To: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <57WG pA.MedjaOps@usatmjl> 

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Please Cons ider 

Hello everyone! 

I know this email is asking something that has always been an impossible request but I do 
think now is the right time to venture in thi s direction. Of course I'm aware that no journalist 
has ever been able to gain access to the Nevada Test and Training Range but I really wanted to 
start a dialogue with you about how to make thi s happen. Could I schedule a phone ca ll to 
discuss? 

The topic of UAPs is being so widely discussed right now and is only becoming an even 
bigger topic of tension and conspiracy. The fact of the matter is that there is SOMETHING 
people are seeing in our air space and thi s is dangerous to our air traffic. Regardless of what 
these Tic Tacs' are and what their origin they are still confirmed to exist. I think it is really 
important that the focus is taken A WAY from places like Area 51 and towards things that 
could actua ll y be a threat and should be paid attention to. I think if you were to consider 
allowing me access to basically show people that there really are no aliens or 'UFO's that are 
being hidden there, it would kind of settle all of the conspiracy. Of course I wouldn't expect to 
be shown highly classified technology etc but maybe just an in general tour curated by you. 

I normally produce content for Discovery Plus, Travel Channel , and Nettlix but I am 
personally free lance. What I am pitching with thi s would not be immediately affi liated with 
any network and would be created independently. 

I would truly appreciate the consideration in regards to actua ll y making thi s happen. I think it 
would be beneficial! Let me know what time works for a phone call! 

b}(6) 

b)(6} 

Confidentiality Notice: The contents of this email, a11 related responses and any files and/or attachments 
transmitted with it are CONFIDENTIAL and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 
are addressed. This email may contain lega11y privi leged information and may not be disclosed or forwarded to 
anyone else without authorization from the originator of this emai1. If you have received this email in error, please 
notify the sender immediately and delete a11 copies from your system. 



From: 
To: 

"', 
Subject: 
Date: 

fb)(6) I USAF ACC S7 WGIPA 
S7 WGIPA Media ops 

Kb)(6) I USAF ACC S7 WGlpA 
RE: [Non-DoD Source) Question on filming at the base for a Japanese TV show 
Wednesday, May 26, 2021 3:46:00 PM 

Nonconcur nothing of strategic/communication value for us here. Please push to fL b.c}(6-'} __ ----' 

fb)(6) ~ at LA office and ci<b)(6) Ifor SA. Thanks. 

VIR, 

[bX6} I USAF 

Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

UsAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desq bX6} I I DsN, Fb}(6} I 
Mobile ' fbX6} I 
Website: www.nelljs .af.mjl 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NeilisAFB 

From: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <57WG.PA.MediaOps@us.af.mil> 

Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 2021 3:40 PM 

To, [b}(6} I USAF ACC 57 WG/PA 1M'} I 
CC: [bX6} I USAF ACC 57 WG/PA <' bX6} r 
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] Question on filming at the base for a Japanese TV show 

Good afternoon sir, 

FYSA about filming request on NITR. 

Vir, 

[b}('} I USAF 
Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

UsAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk: VhVf\\ I 

Website: www.oelljs .afmil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NeilisAFB 

From: cfb~}~~} _____________ ~ 

Sent: Wednesday, May 26, 20212 :58 PM 

To: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <57WG pA.MedjaOps@usafmil> 

Cc: [ b}(6} 



Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Question on filming at the base for a Japanese TV show 

To whom it may concern, 

My name isfb}(6) land I am coordinator on a Japanese TV show, Nandakore Mystery by Fuji 
TV. 
In our show, we visits many places around the world, exploring their stories and mysteries. 

In one of our upcoming episode, we'd like to do a story on Nevada Test and Training Range, 
also known to many as "Area 5 1" . 

Our approach for the segment is that we'd like to educate our younger school-age audience on 
what is actually happening at "Area 51" through a tour at the base. Area 51 is just a intro 
hook, 
and main segment will be an infonnational foo tage about the base and what they do day to 
day. 
Film crew wi ll be small , and we may have a bilingual reporter. 

I would like to know what is the likely hood of our project to be considered. 
It will be great if I could set up a phone appointment to di scuss about thi s project to make sure 
it benefits everyone involved. 

Thank you and hope to hear back from you soon. 

Best, 

fbX6} 

[b}('} 

Production Coordinator 

Global Photo Associates (GPA USA) 
22809 Lockness Ave 
Torrance, CA 9050 1 
Tel:r }(6) 
Fax 
E-nf!l: ~(b)(6) 

http: //www.gpausa.com 
https;//www. jnstagram.com/gpausa/ 



From: 
To: 

"', 
Subject: 
Date: 

RE: IIAPPROVALJI Response to Washington Post query on "Area 51" 
Tuesday, October 25,20221:14:50 PM 

Approved t b}(6 1 thanks! 

Vir, 

Kb}(6) 

Commander, Nevada Test & Training Range 
Commercial rb}(61 I 

DSN L! b:.:.}(6:.:.} ___ --' 

-----Original Message-----

From: t b)(6} IUSAF ACC 57 W~G~/P~A;1~:b}:(6:} ===~_---,r Sent: Tuesday, October 25,2022 I :07 PM 
To: Kb)(6} I USAF ACC NTTRICC <1(b)(61 I 

Ce: t b}(6) I USAF ACC ~N~TT~R1~C~V~(~JB~)~t~bX~6~} ~~~~~~,I~~b~6~}~~~ kbl(6) IUSAF ACC NTTRlX P 1/bl(fi\ .!:: 
Kb)(6} I USAF ACC 57 WG/CC 4(b)(6} ~ ; k hl(fi\ 
~b}(6) I USAF ACC 57 WG/CV ~b)(6} j¥b}(6) 
USAF ACC 57 WG/PA <j(b)(6} I; 57 WG/PA Media Ops 
<57 W G. P A .MediaOps@us.af.mil> 
Subject: IIAPPROVALII Response to Washington Post query on "Area 51" 

Good afternoon, sir. We received a query from Washington Post reporter Rb}(6) 
~b)(6} poday inquiring: "Is Area 51 part of the NTTR?" 

We maintain canned response-to-query statements for various questions about 
the NTTR, which we've compiled to answer this one and mitigate follow-ups: 

---BEG IN---
The U.S. Air Force does not label or refer to any area on the Nevada Test 
and Training Range as Area 51. The term "Area 51" comes fro m declassified 
Central Intelligence Agency documents, which refer to the area around Groom 
Lake as "Area 51." Groom Lake is physically located within the borders of 
the Nevada Test and Training Range. 

The Nevada Test and Training Range provides flexible , realistic and 
multidimensional battlespace to test and develop tactics as well as conduct 
advanced training in support of U.S. national interests. 

Several agencies have jurisdiction over various parts of the Nevada Test and 
Training Range. The U.S. Air Force comrols the airspace over the range and 
roughly 2.9 million acres ofland withdrawn for military use. Various 
organizations including the Department of Energy, Department of the Interior 
and private towns such as Rachel also manage portions of the land. 
---EN D---

Pending your approval, we'll issue the above response, sir. Please advise 
and thanks. 



VIR. 

~'b;~~)~~~~~~~l uSAF 
Chief, Nell is AF8 Public Affai rs 
USAFWC 57 WG 99 ABW I NrTR 
Desk: bX6) I DSN, :rb)(6) I 
Mobile: kb)(fl) . 

Website: www.ncllis.af.mil 
Facebook ITwitter I IG: @NcllisAFB 



From: IUSAF AfOSI AfOSllPet 206 

To: tbl(6) IUSAF ACe 57 WGlPA; ~b)(6) 
Subject: RE: Dream~nd Resort AAR 
Date: Friday, November 18, 2022 11:17:19 AM 

Det 206 was not involved in this event. I have included fb)(6) I on 
this email. She is the Special Agent in Charge of OS I Det I, and is the pac 
for this. 

From a general OSI perspective, for operational security we would not provide 
details for an operation before it is carried out. Any time there is a 
reference to OS I activity, you can refer the request to f bllf)1 I and/or 
check with me to determine ifOSI was involved. Anytime there is an OS I 
investigation, all media requests regarding that activity should be referred 
to~from the stan and~will be the lead communicator. That should 
clarify the way for future events. If it doesn't, please let me know. 

Vic 

",Rb",}('cc} --;--;0;:;-;:--:--;----:-= ---'1 (SA), USAF 
Commander, OS I Detachment 206 
Nellis AFB, NV 
Commercial: Wb)(61 
DSN: fb)(6) 
SIPR ,'o,;'ib}(;i;6}F~~="-------' 

-----Original Message-----

ISA USAF AFOSI AFOSIlPJ PET 1 

From: Rb)(6) IUSAF ACC 57 WGIPA 4"b"X6,,} _____ -----1F 
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2022 II :05 AM 
To: fb)(6) ISA USAF AFOSI AFOSIlDet 206 t~b~}(6~}======:J 
Subject: Dreamland Resort AAR 

Hi, ~ Whenever convenient for you and/or your colleagues, I'd 
appreciate a discussion to help me understand the evolution of events 
leading to the recent raids on Kb)(6) Iproperties. For instance, was the 
joint raid a Det206-led event? Ifso, is there any particular reason we 
weren't made aware in advance that it was going to take place? 

Understanding there are sensitivities with providing too many details in 
advance of such an operation, we were caught someone flat-footed here, which 
I always seek to avoid in order to protect the integrity ofyour/HHQ OS I 
ongoing investigations as well as to mitigate in advance any criticism of 
Team Nellis decision-makers in local and/or national media. In the case of 
this most-recent operation, it would've been hclpful to know even with a 
couple of days advance notice something was going to take place and that 
AFOSIIPA would be lead communicator, which would have effectivcly steered 
all local and national queries to ~from the start and kept us out of 
the fray of specu lative local reporting. 

Thanks for your consideration and I continue to appreciate your teamwork to 
ensure messaging and timing best complement your team's important work . 



VIR, 

Kb)(6} I, USAF 

Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 
USAFWC 157 WO 199 ABW I NlTR 
Desk:kb)(6} II DSN: Rb)(6} 
Mobi le: Rb}(6) i 
Website: www.nellis.armil 
Faccbook ITwitter I [O : @Ncll isAFB 



From: 
To: 

"', 
Subject: 
Date: 

Hello again-

Just for your all's SA, here's what we provided the sports pod caster: The Nevada Test and Train ing 

Range is an area where the Air Force tests and trains combat aircraft. Nellis Air Force Base does not 

offer Morale, Welfare and Recreation services at this particular site. 

V/R~ 

From: Kb)(6} I US Air Force HAF SAF/SAF-PA 

Sent: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 2:23 PM 

TO: gb)(6} IUSAF ACC S' 77~W~G~/;P~Aj"~b~)(~6l~~~~~~~§;ll; 1 ~'i:::=J Cc: tb}(6) I USAF ACC 5: WG/PA 1 b}(6) 1 >; ~b)(6} 

[bX6} IU5AF ACC 57 WG/PA i b}(6} 
Subject: RE: Groom Lake Media Inquiry '--------------' 

Thanks fb}(6) 

I'll add this to by growing list of NTIR RTQ's. © 

From: [b}(6) USAF ACC 57 WG/PA ~[b~}(6~}========:J 
Sent: Wednesday, May 4, 2022 2:14 PM 

To: b}(6) US Air Force HA~F ;;5A~F~/:?5A~F~-!:P~A~1[!:b:!!X6:!:}=======:::;:J 
Ce: b}(6} ACC 5,,7 ",W"G~/_PA---"'tb=}(6=}=====, _____ ---, 
b}(6) ACC 57 WG/PA i b}(6) 
Subject: FW: Groom Lake Media Inquiry '---------------' 

Below is the query traffic ref a similar Vice RFllast year and here's the associated article: 

https '!lwww vice com!enJarticle!wxSxx9!yes-there-reaIIY-is-a-softball-field-at-area-Sl . Let me know 



if you need anything else. 

VIR, 

~tb~}~~}~~~~~~~I.USAF 
Chief, Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk: kO)(61 I DSN: fO)(6) 

Mobile: [bX6} I L-__ ____' 

Website: www.nell js.af.mil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From: (0)(6) ~SAF ACC NTTRjPM 10)(6) 
Sent: Wednesday, June 9,20214:30 PM '-------------' 

To: 57 WGjPA Media Ops <57WG.pA.Med jaOps@us.af.mil> 

Cc: b}(6} USAF ACC NTIR!CC f b}(6} 

USAF ACC 99 ABW!CV b}(6} b}(6} USAF ACC NTIR!DV 

t
bi.}~"} ______________ -LIU, SAFACC57WG!PA 

~f::bii:}(6,,"} ________ ...,--______ --'IU5AF ACC 57 WG!PA 
0)(6) 

Subject: RE: Groom Lake Media Inquiry 

Good aftemoon, 

Below is our response to the media inquiry. 

Nellis AFB docs not provide MWR services on the Nevada Test and Training Range. We 
have no knowledge of a softball team from the mid-1960s that used the nickname "8-
Bailers". You will need to contact the Secretary of the Air Force Public Affairs Office at 
(703) 695-0640 if you have any further questions. 

Let me know if you have any questions. 

VIR, 

~tb}~~}~~~~------'l uSAF 
Director of Staff 
Nevada Test and Training Range 
(wl Rb)('} I 
(el lb}(') I 

From: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <57WG,pA.MedjaOps@us.af.m jl> 



Sent: Tuesda June 8 20211 :26 PM 
To b}(6} USAF ACC NnR/Ds~1bX6} 
bX6} USAF ACC NTTR/PM fibblii}(6if} ------'---'---'-----r------------.J 

Cc: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <S7WG.pA.MedjaOos@us.af.mjl> 

Subject: Groom Lake Media Inquiry 

Good afternoon Lfb_}(_6} _________ ---' 

BLUF: 57th WG Public Affairs received a media inquiry (below). ~~b~X6~}===::::Jlwith VICE is 

requesting information about a softball field seen at t he Groom Lake facility in a Google Maps 

screenshot of the area. 

Administratively, does Nellis or Edwards AFB provide services for Groom Lake such as MWR? Thank 

you ! 

VIR, 

Media Operations Team 

Nellis Air Force Base Public Affairs 

4430 Grissom Ave., Bldg. 11 

Nellis AFB, NV 89191 

Phone: ~Kb~}(~6}C====J 
www nelljs.af.mjl 

From: fb}(6) 
Se nt: T'-u"e"sdTa-y-, )'""u-n-e"8'-, '"2 0"'2"1C"1'"'2' : 3'"9""P M" --------' 

To: 57 WG/PA Media Ops <S7WG.pA.MedjaOps@us.af.mil> 

Subject: [Non-DoD Source] Media Inquiry 

Hello there, 

I'm a writer with VICE and am working on a piece about the operating location near Groom 
Dry Lake, specifica ll y regarding a Google Maps image that appears to show a softball field at 
the facility. (A Google Maps screenshot of the field was posted on Reddit over the weekend.) 

Can Nellis AFB confirm any information about the MWR facilities that are at that location? 
Or can it confirm whether the field in the image is used as a baseball or a softball field? 

Finally, a softball team that allegedly used the field in the mid-1960s was nicknamed the '8-
Bailers.' Could you explain what that name might mean or reference? 

I know this is an absolutely bonkers request, but I assure you that it's a sincere one. 
Regardless, I thank you for your time and consideration. 



From: rb
}(6) I USAF ACC 57 WGlpA 

~~I~'~~E; §§§§~u~I:~:c~1C~;~7'!~~:;~!'i~; f~'\~~~} ~~~I 0£.12 USAF ACC" WGIPA; "t
bM

}(6"'}----, 

To: 

"', 
S4Jbject: 
Date: 

b}(6) 
RE: Non-DoD Source RE: Oariflcation of Broad Information - 2022-00213-F 

Thursday, October 28, 202 1 8:15:59 AM 

I recommend working with C~b:::}(",6},---_----,1 (copied) to see if there are one or two documents that 

contain that information. Then, I recommend redacting all references to dates, participants and any 

other information on the documents that contain CIIL, using Exemption 1. 

That way, we can show we are responsive to his request while still protecting Cill. 

Respectfully, 

Chief, Command Information 

Nellis AFB Public Affairs 

USAFWC I 57 WG I 99 ABW I NTIR 

Desk; [b}(6} II DSN; Ltb_}(6_} __ ..J 

Ceqb}(6} I 
Website: www nellis at mil 

Facebook ITwitter IIG: @NellisAFB 

From; t:[' ",X6:c} ______ -----'1 USAF ACC 99 CS/SCOKR f"b,,-}(':c} _______ ..J 

Sent: Thursday, October 28, 2021 6:36 AM 

To:1'X6} I GS-ll USAF ACC 57 WG/PA 4~b~}(6IT}========:::J 
Subject: FW: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Clarification of Broad Information - 2022-00213-F 

Ma'am, 

The response from the requester is below. Should we continue with the no records response? Please 

let me know how you want to proceed. 

Thank you kindly. 

vir 

99CS/SCOKR 
DSN t'X6} I 
Provide Feedback: hups :Uice ,d isa .wi I/iodex, Cfm? fa- card&sp-1 44246 

From: Dreamland Resort Webmaster <webmaster@dreamlandresort com> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 5:48 PM 

To: f b}(6} I USAF ACC 99 CS/SCOKR 1Lb_X'_} _______ ---' 



Subject: RE: [Non-DoD Source] RE : Clarificat ion of Broad Information - 2022-00213-F 

Dear Freedom of Information Act Manager, 

I respectfully disagree. What we are requesting is a ~record". We are requesting a document showing the 
exercise schedule for Nellis based exercises for fiscal year 2022. We are further requesting documents 
showing the participating units in those exercises. 

We contacted Nellis Public Affairs last year for this information before we filed a FOIA request. The 
response was a link to an outdated web page with information on exercises over a year ago. 

Thank you. 

Best Regards 

fb}(6) IWebmaster 
Dreamland Resort: WNW DreamlandResort com 
Rachel, Nevada: WNW,Rachel-Neyada,com 
No Alienstock: WNW,NoAljenstock,com 
Roadrunners Internationale: WNW,Roadrunnerslnternatjona!e ,com 
Area 51 Special Projects: www.Area51Specialprojects.com 
The X-Hunters: www,TheXHunters com 

From: ~b}(6) I USAF ACC 99 CS/SCOKR [mailto: f b}(6) 
Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 2:53 PM 
To: webmaster@dreamlandresort,com 
Subject: RE: [Non-PoD Source] RE: Clarification of Broad Information - 2022-00213-F 

Greet ings, 

The Freedom of Information Act provides the public the right to request access to records (physical 

or electronic documents that contain agency information), and the information you seek is not a 

"record." You must specify what documents you are requesting t hrough FOIA. I will allow you the 10 

working days to respond with the record that you are requesting through the FOIA process. If I do 

not hear from you this case will be closed. 

Your request sounds like more of a media query. As a web author, you are welcome to direct this 

query to our Public Affairs Office at 57WG,pAMedjaOos@us,af.mjl. 

Regards, 

Nellis Freedom Of Information Act Manager 
Nellis FOIA Office 

From: Dreamland Resort Webmaster <webmaster@dreamlandresort, com> 

Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 202111:24 AM 



To : fb}(6} I USAF ACC 99 C5/5COKR fLb-,-X6--,} _~===-=-_----' 
Subject: [Non-DoD Source] RE: Clarification of Broad Informat ion - 2022-00213-F 

Dear Freedom of Information Act Manager, 

This is regarding FOIA case 2022-00213-F. Thank you for your reply. Per your email I will try to clarify my 
request. 

The first part of my request is for the dales (begin and end date), of the following FY 2022 exercises 
hosted, al least in part, al Nellis AFB and conducted , at leasl in part, within the NTTR: Red Flag, Green 
Flag and Black Flag. 

The second part of my request is for the designation/name of the units participating in the exercises as 
specified above. 

As an example of the information I am requesting the following is the response I received to the same 
request last year: 

RF 21-1: 24 Jan - 14 Feb 2021 

Units: 64 AGR5/507 ADA5/57 IA5/527 5A5/746 T5/38 R5/348 R5/12 R5/963 AAC5/726 AC5/16 

ACC5/MAC5-1/525 F5/34 F5/157 F5/VAQ-132/336 F5/163 F5/393 B5/34 B5/20 ATK5/71 RQ5/66 

RQ5/58 RQ5/91 AR5 

RF 21-2: 8 M ar - 19 Mar 2021 

Units : 64 AGR5/507 ADA5/55 F5/79 F5/VAQ-138/62 F5/37 B5/176 F5/428 F5/960 AAC5/729 A(5/109 

AC5/MAC5-2/55 RQ5/71 RQ5 

RF 21-3: 19 Jul- 6 Aug 2021 

Units : 64 AGR5/507 ADA5/27 F5/79 F5/4143 EC5/421 F5/VAQ-134/VFA-213/20 B5/393 B5/VMFA-

115533/134 AC5/606 AC5/96X AAC5/116 ACC5/MTAC5-38/MAC5-1/2/DG5-5-5E-HI/38 343 R5/12 

R5/348 R5/12 R5/66 RQ5/130 RQ5/58 RQ5/4-16-380 5PC5/721 055/2-3-4-19 50P5/3 5E5/460 

055/614 (T5/91 C05/375 C05/143 C05/275 COS 

I hope that clarifies my request. My web site has a large following of military aviation enthusiasts and 
"aircraft spotters" from around the world. The information I am requesting will help strengthen their 
already solid support for the U.S. Air Force and for the military in general. 

Thank you. 

Sincerely 

rb}(6) I Webmaster 
Dreamland Resort: WNW DreamlandResort com 
Rachel, Nevada: WNW,Rachel-Neyada,com 
No Alienstock: WNW,NoAl jenstock,com 
Roadrunners Internationale: WNW,Roadrunnerslnternatjona!e,com 
Area 51 Special Projects : WNW,Area51Specialprojects,com 
The X-Hunters: WNW,TheXHunters com 



From: tb}(6} 1 [~b}(6} 
Sent: wednesday, October 27, 2021 7:5 AM 
To: webmaster@dreamlandresort,com 
Subject: Clarification of Broad Information - 2022-00213-F 

Dear Icb",}(6,--} _----' 

This is in response to your I 6-0ct-2 I , Freedom oflnformation Act request for information on 
I herewith request the dates for upcoming Red Flag, Green Flag and Black Flag exercises held 
at Ne llis AFB in the 2022 Calendar Year as known or planned at this time. I also request a li st 
of participating units for each exercise. (Date Range for Record Search : From 0 I /0 I 12021 To 
12/31/2022). 

We are unab le to process your request, because it is too broad. Please clarify and provide any 
additional information as to what type of records you are seeking and its affi li ation with the 
United States Air Force. Additiona lly, identification of the record(s) desired is the 
respons ibili ty of the member of the public who requests a record. The requester must provide a 
description of the desired record(s) that enables the Air Force to locate the record with a 
reasonable amount of effort. Without specific information, we are unable to direct your 
request to the appropriate office or agency. 

When responding, please reference our case number 2022·002l3·F in your letter. We are 
holding your request in abeyance until we receive your clarification. Please reference FOlA 
Case 2022·002 l 3·F in all correspondence. Ifwe do not receive a reply by Nov 10,2021 , we 
will close this case file and you will need to initiate a new FOlA request for these documents. 
Ifno further information is received by Nov 10,2021 , we wi ll consider this matter closed. 
Please direct your questions to Nellis at Fb}(6) f and refer to the case number. 

Sincerely 

Nelli s F01A 

Freedom of Information Act Manager 

Case No: 2022-002 13-F 




